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TOWN OF WELLESLEY

ZBA 88-11
Petition of John R. Boulger
28 Pleasant Street

Pursuant to due notice, the Permit Granting Authority held a Public Hearing on
Thursday, January 21, 1988 at 8 p.m. in the Great Hall of the Town Hall, 525
Washington Street, Wellesley on the petition of JOHN R. BOULGER requesting a
variance from the terms of Section XXI-D, Subpart 3(c) and pursuant to Section _
XXIV-D of the Zoning Bylaw to reduce the width of U5 feet of a driveway for two-way
use to 12 feet which is less than the minimum requirement, in front of the property
at 28 PLEASANT STREET, in a General Residence District. The granting of said
petition would amend Site Plan Approval granted on January 9, 1987.

On January 4, 1988, the petitioner requested a hearing before this Board and
thereafter due notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.

Presenting the case was John R. Boulger who stated that the driveway in question
services three garages. The narrowing of the driveway would eliminate parking on
the driveway and would allow him to construct a two and one-half foot stonewall with
landscaping which would be more attractive than the original site plan which had
been approved in January, 1987. Adequate visitor parking has been provided.

The Board questioned the availability of access for the fire department were the
driveway to be narrowed. Steve Black, Fire Chief, in a letter to the Board dated
January 21, 1988, stated that no problem would result in regard to fire safety from

narrowing the driveway.
No other persons present had any comments on the petition.

Statement of Facts

The property in question is the forty-five feet of propnsed two-way driveway running
in front of the existing dwelling at 28 Pleasant Street in a General Residence
District. The property at 28 Pleasant Street is a portion of the 11 unit Pleasant
Ridge Condominiums for which a Special Permit for Site Plan Approval was granted on

January 9, 1987. (ZBA 86-62)

The petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the width of 45 feet of the
two-way driveway accessing Pleasant Street, in front of 28 Pleasant Street, from the
approved 20 feet to 12 feet which is less than the minimum of 18 feet required in
Sectinn XXI-D, Subpart 3(c) of the Zoning Bylaw. Said driveway would service three
garages. The granting of this request would amend the Special Permit for Site Plan
Approval granted on January 9, 1687 (ZBA 86-62).
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A Plot Plan entitled Site Construction Plan/Pleasant Ridge Condominiums, drawn by
Arthur R. Giangrande, Registered Land Surveyor, Design State Survey, Inc., dated
October 29, 1986, revised 3/21/87, revised 12/28/87; and photographs were submitted.

The Planning Board, at its regular meeting on January 19, 1988, voted to strongly
oppose the driveway modifications on the grounds that this is a two-way driveway
under the Zoning Bylaw and its width is specified at a minimum of 18 feet on the

basis of public safety.

The Fire Chief, Stephen Black, in a letter dated January 21, 1988, stated that the
Fire Department had reviewed the proposed change to the driveway at 28 Pleasant

Street and had no objection.
Decision

This Authority has made a careful study of the evidence presented. The 45 feet of
two-way driveway with a width of 20 feet fronting the property at 28 Pleasant Street
was approved in the Special Permit for Site Plan Approval granted on January 9,
1987. The narrowing of said portion of the driveway to a width of 12 feet would be
in violation of Section XXI-D, Subpart 3(c) which states: "The width of a driveway
for two-way use shall be a minimum of eighteen (18) feet dd a maximum of twenty-four

(24) feet, as measured at its narrowest point."

However, it is the opinion of this Authority that owing to the lncation of the
driveway, the fact that it will service only three garages, and the approval of the
Fire Department of the proposed change, desirable relief may be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good, and without nullifying or substantially
derogating from the intent or purpose of the Zoning Bylaw.

Therefore, the requested variance is granted to allow the narrowing of 45 feet of a
driveway for two-way use to 12 feet, which is less than the minimum requirement, i
front of the property at 28 Pleasant Street, thus amending the Special Permit for
Site Plan Approval granted January 9, 1988.

If the rights authorized by a variance are not exercised within one year of the date
of grant of such variance, they shall lapse, and may be re-established only after
notice and a new hearing pursuant to Section XXIV-D of the Zoning Bylaw.

APPEALS FROM THIS DECISION, IF ANY, _ o /A ;
SHALL BE MADE PURSUANT TO GENERAL John”A. Donovan, Jr., Chairmgn

LAWS, CHAPTER 404, SECTION 17, AND [/
SHALL BE FILED WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER /&ﬂﬁM

THE DATE OF FILING OF THIS DECISION

IN THE OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK. Robert R. Cunninghat
cc: Planning Board W%
Inspector of Buildings ;

Kendall P. Bates

edg



e B
o7
o I~
=1 ! Z
w :ZBS:
=
e =
w2
4'0" HIGH STOCKADE 7 A
TYPE WOCD FENCE =
(NEW, TYP) ¢
-D' b - .
i 2.0 L . MEETAL SHED S
\ - (REMOVE) 1.0 *
WOODED
AREA
" : CONCRETE STAIRS ‘\ BITUMINOUS
N26°00'0Q"M : (NEW, TYP) ‘ CONCRETE
70.00" - ) e PAVETENT
: = (NEW, TYP)
! g" BITUNINOUS ? :
! : CONCRETE CURB -\ - 7 26.0
; NEW \ e
; (TYP WITHIN L
PRORERTY WHERE W |
INDICATED) — !
Lk
LANDSCAPED e
——— BREA (NEW) — HE
(TYP) —
§ BLOCK WALL
i REMOVE =
| ¢ lﬁ_____—_—_ "E;qL—
{
o S ',d;" !
S, // oty £
L e = 50514/ CONCRETE WALK | / =
uagD FRATE N> (NEW) I gs T 6 ")
HOU ? fa) -,
7 ?Q = L1 l GARAGE ; 4’{ ; EXISTING WOOD "
Vit s { SONCAEIE S, i (REMQUE) ¢ * [|[1]|| FRAME _HOUSE
L i + PATIO — !
A 2 [p=e——7 - (REMOE) ) | l
e [ . | PORTION OF EXISTING
(73 f' : /2}/.03 y 0 % HOUSE TO BE REMOVED
| "/42/ ” 3 == X
CONERETE e :
STt - wIT2 o Dt 4 | \
(REgRY & ////”/////, > UNIT 3 E Ub" |
T A Q \
108 —H——— #25 i =] ;
a2 o b 5 s
| | o ; TR LANDSCAPED
] 33.97
i e, 2T Aty g el ARER (NEW)
| EXISTING WOOD _ e oD i Bﬁé?“ﬁﬁ'ﬂf /{ (TYR)
BITUMINGUS: | FRAME HOUSE 2 - 24.00" : RENOUE. NS (REMOVE)
DRIMEWRY ' —_—= . . - FRAME HOUSE ¢ (HE‘NDUE?) AN
: || (rovEh) il it FORENiIN) STONE WALL ﬁnumau\s\ \ ik il
i £ e § INGU 3 2
I* { & 7 WIT 1 2 L /7 7, 28 (REVOUE) " . CONCEETE g T BITUNINOLS
27 s — T — e DRIVEWAY
| L= l ST "~ (NEW, TYP) N~ (REMOVE)
i [\\-:* I~ é F ~ / Q‘@?:\Q\Q\&, s N N
=L BITUMINDUS === %’%‘%ﬁ\‘ N
[ ——— CONCRETE SLY | PROADSES A N
e PAVEMENT STONE | WA KRy 3 r
‘ _ | 1L 1 | e1TumInous YR 20 2 7 N
STAIRS | 2 - oR1vEwAY (NEY, s =3 c,QES:\
VEj—E o =]
: = ] ! (REMOVE) " o
= ' | 2/
| eotedes | ' T =] )
: B ! ! - AL vr’ JE= -, \EK
] } " oo T
¥ ! ' $26°00'00"E
EDGE OF J l 183.17'

PAVEMENT

o — — o —

GRANITE CURB

fTVn AT mrLl pnTUCLInY

(nvew) <

A,
#

woOD FRAME

HOUSE

STONE WALL

B8ITUMINCUS

STREET

/“‘* LINE



